Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. Department of COMMERCS United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOI	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les): CCH Associates, LLC	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: CCH Associates, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Execution Date(s) July 6, 2006	Street Address: 108 Church Street
⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Hiawassee
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City. Filawassee
Government Interest Assignment	State: Georgia
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 30546
☐ Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/791,196	6,699,261
	6,162,240 6,056,768
Additional numbers atta	ached? Tes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: <u>4</u>
Name: Robert T. Neufeld	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160
Internal Address: King & Spalding LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.	☐ Enclosed
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information
State: GA Zip: 30309-3521	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2007
Phone Number : 404-572-4600	Expiration Date 7/2011
Fax Number: 404-572-5134	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: bneufeld@kslaw.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Roll To M.	December 18, 2007
Signature V Robert T. Neufeld	Date Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents 4
Documents to be recorded (including cove	er sheet) should be faxed to (574) 273-0140, or mailed to:

07/07/2006 10:34 4047122502

EMORY HEART GTR

PAGE 02

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, CCH Associates, LLC, a corporation of the State of Florida, having its principal place of business at 8144 First Coast Road, #206, Amelia Island, Florida 32034-6649 (http://doi.org/10.1016/

Title	Patent No.
Blood Vessel Sealing System	6,056,768
Blood Vessel Sealing System	6,162,240
Blood Vessel Sealing System	6,669,261

WHEREAS, CCH Associates, LLC, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having a place of business at 108 Church Street, Hiawassee, GA 30546 (hereinafter, "AS-SIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of a royalty of 10% of all revenues resulting from the litigation of these patents and the licensing of these patents, payable by CCH Associates, LLC (Georgia) to CCH Associates, LLC (Florida) on an annual basis, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patents, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patents, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

1

LDING LLP PAGE 04/06

07/07/2006 10:34 4047122573

EMORY HEART GTR

PAGE 03

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Letters Patents, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

2

PATENT REEL: 020261 FRAME: 0839 07/07/2006 10:34

404712257?

EMORY HEART GTR

PAGE 84

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be affixed, this 6th day of July, 2006.

ASSIGNOR: CCH ASSOCIATES, LLC

[Corporate Seal]

Certificate of Acknowledgment

STATE OF Georgia

Before me, the undersigned attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this _____ day of July, 2006, personally appeared Christopher U. Cates, M.D., to me known personally, and who, being by me duly swom, deposes and says that he is the Manager of CCH Associates, LLC, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Christopher U. Cates, M.D acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.



RECORDED: 12/18/2007

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Awendolys Matters

Notary Public, Protee County, Georgia My Commission Expires March 25, 2007

3